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10 Specifications 
10.1 Antenna 

LPA-A3-* Low Profile Antenna (LPA) 

Part Number: 

Colour: 

Transmission band: 

Length: 

Turning radius: 

Weight: 

Horizontal beamwidth: ° 

Horizontal sidelobes within 
10° of main beam: 

<

Horizontal sidelobes outside 
10° of main beam: 

<  

Vertical beamwidth:  

Polarisation: 

Operational temperature 
range: 

°

Storage temperature range: °

Relative Humidity: 

10.2 Upmast enclosure 

DTX-A1-xxxx 

AC supply: 
Single phase AC 
ONLY, excludes 
gearbox supply 

NOTE:

Motor supply: 

Rotation speed: 

Azimuth Data: 

Heading Data: 

Compass safe 
distances: 

Weights: 

Vibration  
and Electromagnetic 
compatibility (EMC): 

Storage 
temperature: 

Operational 
temperature: 

Humidity: 
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DTX-A1-xxxx 

Salt spray: 

Emissions: 

Rain and spray: 

Wind: 

Solar radiation:  

10.3 SharpEye 

DTX-A603-xxxx  
 

Note:

Frequency: 
(Note: Frequency selection is not user accessible). 

Type: 

Peak Power Output: 

RF average power 
output: 

 
ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY 

  
 
ELECTROMAGNETIC EMISSIONS 
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10.4 GTX-A24 Drive Control Unit 

GTX-A24  

POWER 

Input Power 
Requirement: 

Power 
consumption: 

Heat dissipation: 

Output voltage: 

External breaker 
rating: 

ENVIROMENTAL 

Location: 

Storage 
temperature: 

Operational 
temperature: 

Ambient 
Temperature 

Range: 

Relative Humidity: 

COMPASS SAFE 
DISTANCES 

Standard (0.25 
degrees): 

Steering (1.0 
degree): 

WEIGHT GTX-A24:  

10.5 110/ 220VAC transformer (optional) 

OPTIONAL GTX-A234 

POWER 

Input: 

Output: 

Power 
consumption: 

Heat dissipation: 

External breaker 
rating: 

Recommended 
AC input cable: 



Chapter 10: Specifications 

Page 68 of 80 

OPTIONAL GTX-A234 

ENVIROMENTAL 

Location: 

Operational 
temperature: 

COMPASS SAFE 
DISTANCES 

GENRAL 

Weight:  

Finish: 

Material: 



Chapter 11: Annex A: Inverter Defaults 

Page 69 of 80 

11 Annex A: Inverter Defaults 

11.1 TOSHIBA VFNC1 (Grey) Inverter Settings   

HENSOLDT UK PART NUMBER:   
 
FIRST TIME POWER ON 

CUSTOM SETTINGS 

a) 
b) 
c) 

d) 
e) 
f) 
g) 
h) 
i) 
j) 
k) 

Table 1 - Custom Settings for TOSHIBA VFNC1 Inverter 

FUNCTION DESCRIPTION SET OPERATION 
0 
 

0 
 

1---0 

UNLESS SPECIFIED, SET TO 50Hz, FOR 
ANY MAINS INPUT FREQUENCY. 

 
0 
 
5 

10 
50 
50 
0 

50 

0 
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Table 1 - Custom Settings for TOSHIBA VFNC1 Inverter 

FUNCTION DESCRIPTION SET OPERATION 
5 

80 

0 

0 
25 
50 
0 
0 
0 
0 

ENT 
2 

100 
50 
2 
0 
0 
5 

2820 
 

Unless specified, Set to 50Hz, for any 
mains input frequency. 

INVERTER DEFAULT SETTINGS 

Table 2  Inverter Default Settings VFNC1 

FUNCTION DESCRIPTION SET OPERATION 
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11.2 TOSHIBA VFNC3 (Red) Inverter Settings   

HENSOLDT UK PART NUMBER:

FIRST TIME POWER ON 

 
CUSTOM SETTINGS 

Table 2 - Custom Settings for TOSHIBA VFNC3 Inverter 

FUNCTION DESCRIPTION SET OPERATION 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

5 
10 
50 
50 
0 

50 
230 

0 

5 
80 

0 

 
0 

25 
50 
0 
0 
0 

0 
3      0 
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Table 2 - Custom Settings for TOSHIBA VFNC3 Inverter 

FUNCTION DESCRIPTION SET OPERATION 
4 
0 

Press 
wheel 

2 
100 
50 Note

4 
0 
0 
5 

2820 

UNLESS SPECIFIED, SET TO 50Hz, FOR 
ANY MAINS INPUT FREQUENCY. 

INVERTER DEFAULT SETTINGS 

Table 3  Inverter Default Settings VFNC3 

FUNCTION DESCRIPTION SET OPERATION 

Note:
typ

CNOd FNOd
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11.3 REHFUSS inverter settings 

HENSOLDT UK PART NUMBER:

FIRST TIME POWER ON 

CUSTOM SETTINGS 

a) 
b) 
c) 
d) 
e) 
f) 
g) 

FUNCTION SET DESCRIPTION OPERATION 



Chapter 11: Annex A: Inverter Defaults 

Page 74 of 80 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Chapter 12: Abbreviations 

Page 75 of 80 

12 Abbreviations 

ACH 

ACP  

ACK 
ACQ 
AFC 
AGC 
AIS 
ALT 
ANCH 
ANT 
AP 
ARCS 

ARP  

AUD 
AZ 
BCR 
BCT 

BIT/BITE 

BRG 
BRILL 
BWW 
CAL 
CANBus 

CCRP 

CCRS 

CENT 
CFAR 
GHG 
CLR 
CNCL 
CONT 
CORR 
CPA 
CRS 
CTW 
C-UP 
CSR 
DAY/NT 
DDU 
DECR 
DEL 
DEP 
DEST 
DEV 
DISP 
DIST 

DGPS 

DPTH 
DR 
DTG 
EBL 

EBRL 

ECDIS 

ECS 
ENC 
ENH 
ENT 
EMC  
EMCON 
EP 
EPA 
EPFS 

ERBL 

ERR 
ETA 

ETD 

EXT 
EZ 
FAT 
FCS 
FD  
FWD 
GC 

GNSS 

GPS 
GZ 
HAP 
HDG 
HL  
H-UP 

IALA 

IBS 
IF  
ILS 

IMO 

IND 
INS 
INT 
I/O 
IP 
IR 
KH  
KN 
LAN  
LAT 
LCD  
LED  
LIM 
LNFE  
LON 
LOP 
LP 
LPA  
LR 
LRU  
MAN 
MAS 
MDS 

MISM  

MMI  
MMSI 
MOB 
MON 
MP 
MTD 
MTTR 
MVR 
NAV 
NM 
Nm 
NORM 
N-UP 
OOW 
OS 
PI 
PL 
PM 
POS 
PPR 
PRF  
PWM 
PWR 
RAD 

RADAR 

RACON  
RCDS 
R CRS 
RDU  
REF 
REL 
RF  
RL 
RM 

RM(R) 

RM(T) 
RNC 
RNG 
ROT 
RPM 

RR 
R SPD 
RTD 
Rx  

SART 

SAT 
SC/SC 
SEL 

SETD  

SOG 
SOLAS 
SP 
SPD 
STAB 
STBY 
STC 
STG 
STW 

SVDR 

SYM 
SYNC 
T 
TBA  
TBC  
TCP 

TCPA 

T CTW 
TGT 
TM 
TM(T) 
TOA 
TOD 
TRK 
T STW 
TT 
Tx  
TWOL 
UNSTAB 
UPS 
USB  
VAR 
VDR 
VECT 
VID 
VOY 
VRM 
VSWR  
WAN  
WGS 
WI  
WOL 
WOP 
WOT 
WPT 
XTD 
XTE 
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13 Contact details 

HENSOLDT UK 
Unit 4, Voltage 

6 Mollison Avenue 
Enfield 

EN3 7XQ 
UNITED KINGDOM

Phone: 
 
Fax 

+44 (0)1992 805 200 
 
+44 (0) 1992 805 310

Service 

Technical 
Advice 

Spares 

Internet 
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HENSOLDT UK 

HENSOLDT UK is a trading name of:  
Kelvin Hughes Limited 


